

15-1831

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; TAHAA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID;
SALAH HASAN NUSAIF AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—and—

SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

Plaintiff,

—v.—

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

—and—

TIMOTHY DUGAN; CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.; L-3 SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (ALEXANDRIA)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RETIRED MILITARY OFFICERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Eric L. Lewis

Melissa Hooper

A. Katherine Toomey

Human Rights First

James P. Davenport

75 Broad Street, 31st Floor

Waleed Nassar

New York NY 10004

LEWIS BAACH PLLC

Telephone: 212-845-5236

1899 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: 202-833-8900

Dated: September 28, 2015

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Tradition and The Command of Humane Treatment of Military Detainees and Its Application at Abu Ghraib	10
II. The Requirement of Humane Treatment of Military Detainees Through the Lens of the Political Question Doctrine	17
A. The Abuse of Abu Ghraib Detainees by CACI Employees Occurred Outside the Direct or Plenary Control of the Military Chain of Command.	17
B. The Propriety of CACI's Challenged Misconduct Can Be Litigated Wholly Without the Need to Question Sensitive Military Judgments.....	22
C. The Court Has Well-Defined, Readily Accessible, and Judicially Manageable Standards for Resolving this Case	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009)	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	9
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	26, 27
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	29
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Wu Tien Li-Shou v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2015).....	27, 28

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

10 U.S.C. § 801, <i>et seq.</i>	13
10 U.S.C. § 893	13
10 U.S.C. §§ 918-920	14
10 U.S.C. § 927	14
10 U.S.C. § 934	14
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340B	15
18 U.S.C. § 2441	15

RULES AND REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 52.247.21 ,.....	19, 20
48 C.F.R. § 252.225-7040(b)(3)(iii)	20
73 Fed. Reg. 10,943	20
73 Fed. Reg. 16,764	20

Lieber, Francis, <i>Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field</i> , United States War Department General Orders No. 100 (April 24, 1863)	11, 12
U.S. Dep't of the Army, Field Manual 27-10, The Law of Land Warfare (July 18, 1956)	14
U.S. Dep't of the Army, Field Manual 3-100.21 (100-21), Contractors on the Battlefield (2003)	19, 20
U.S. Dep't of the Army, Field Manual 34-52, Intelligence Interrogation (May 1987).....	14
U.S. Dep't of the Army, Reg. 715-9, Contractors Accompanying the Force (1999).....	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

101 Cong. Rec. 9,958-73 (1955).....	12
-------------------------------------	----

TREATIES

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	12
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85	12
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	12
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	12

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Bevans, Charles I., ed., <i>Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 62 Am. J. Int'l L. 754 (1968).....	13
Fay, Maj. Gen. George R., Investigating Officer, Article 15-6 Investigation of the Abu Ghraib Detention Facility and 205th Military Intelligence Brigade (2004)	22
Fischer, David Hackett, <i>Washington's Crossing</i> (2004)	11

Joint Chiefs of Staff, Joint Pub. 4-0, Doctrine for Logistic Support of Joint Operations (2000)	21
Taguba, Maj. Gen. Antonio M., Investigating Officer, Article 15-6 Investigation of the 800th Military Police Brigade (2004)	23
U.S. Dep't of State, Press Release, Department of State Legal Adviser Promotes Accountability for Private Military and Security Companies (Sept. 17, 2008).....	20
